North Dakota law.
# CHAPTER 91-01-02 COMMISSION MEETINGS AND EXPENSES

Section	
91-01-02-01	Officers of the Commission
91-01-02-02	Meetings
91-01-02-03	Expenses and Per Diem
91-01-02-04	Legal Counsel
91-01-02-05	Appropriation of Funds
91-01-02-06	Expenditure of Funds

#### 91-01-02-01. Officers of the commission.

The commission shall have two officers. The commission shall elect from its membership a chairman and vice chairman who shall hold office for one year and may be reelected. They shall hold office until their successors are elected and have qualified. The election shall be at the first regular meeting of the commission following July first.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-28-06 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-28-05

## 91-01-02-02. Meetings.

The commission shall meet at least once every calendar quarter at such times and places as shall be determined by the commission and may meet in special meetings upon such call and notice as may be prescribed by rules adopted by the commission.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-28-06 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-28-05

#### 91-01-02-03. Expenses and per diem.

Members of the commission shall be reimbursed for actual expenses necessarily incurred in attending meetings and performing other official duties on the same basis as other state officers. In addition, they are entitled to receive the same per diem compensation as provided in section 54-35-10 for members of the legislative council for each day actually devoted to official commission business.

History: Amended effective December 1, 1985.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-28-06 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-28-05

## 91-01-02-04. Legal counsel.

The attorney general shall act as legal adviser to the commission or designate an assistant for that purpose. The commission may employ other counsel to advise and represent the commission in its affairs and proceedings.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-28-06 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-28-05

## 91-01-02-05. Appropriation of funds.

The commission shall receive a biennial appropriation from the legislative assembly. This appropriation shall be based on what the commission deems necessary to conduct the affairs of the commission. No funds shall revert at the expiration of any biennium.

General Authority: NDCC 4-28-06

Law Implemented: NDCC 4-28-08

# 91-01-02-06. Expenditure of funds.

The commission may make expenditures of its funds or appropriation through vouchers approved by the commission to carry out its intent. The commission follows state government procedure for vouchering costs incurred.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-28-06 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-28-08